D Includes interest expense of certain underlying Fidelity funds. Excluding interest expense of the applicable underlying Fidelity funds, Total annual operating expenses are 0.77% and 0.76% for Class I of Fidelity High Income Fund
and Fidelity High Income Fund Pro forma combined, respectively.

Examples of Effect of Fund Expenses

The following tables illustrate the expenses on a hypothetical $10,000 investment in each fund under the current and pro forma
(combined fund) expenses calculated at the rates stated above, assuming a 5% annual return after giving effect to the Reorganization.
The tables illustrate how much a shareholder would pay in total expenses if the shareholder sells all of his or her shares at the end of
each time period indicated and if the shareholder holds all of his or her shares, as applicable.

Retail Class

Fidelity
Global High Income

Fund

Fidelity
High Income

Fund

Fidelity
High Income Fund

Pro forma
Combined

1 year $ 86 $ 87 $ 86

3 years $ 318 $ 271 $ 268

5 years $ 568 $ 471 $ 466

10 years $ 1,285 $ 1,049 $ 1,037

Class A

Fidelity
Global High Income

Fund

Fidelity
High Income

Fund

Fidelity
High Income Fund

Pro forma
Combined

 Sell All Hold All Sell All Hold All Sell All Hold All

1 year $ 508 $ 508 $ 512 $ 512 $ 511 $ 511

3 years $ 787 $ 787 $ 748 $ 748 $ 745 $ 745

5 years $ 1,087 $ 1,087 $ 1,003 $ 1,003 $ 997 $ 997

10 years $ 1,938 $ 1,938 $ 1,731 $ 1,731 $ 1,720 $ 1,720

13

Class M

Fidelity

Global High Income
Fund

Fidelity

High Income
Fund

Fidelity

High Income Fund
Pro forma
Combined

 Sell All Hold All Sell All Hold All Sell All Hold All

1 year $ 508 $ 508 $ 513 $ 513 $ 512 $ 512

3 years $ 787 $ 787 $ 751 $ 751 $ 748 $ 748

5 years $ 1,087 $ 1,087 $ 1,008 $ 1,008 $ 1,003 $ 1,003

10 years $ 1,938 $ 1,938 $ 1,742 $ 1,742 $ 1,731 $ 1,731

Class C

Fidelity

Global High Income
Fund

Fidelity
High Income

Fund

Fidelity
High Income Fund

Pro forma
Combined

 Sell All Hold All Sell All Hold All Sell All Hold All

1 year $ 288 $ 188 $ 293 $ 193 $ 292 $ 192

3 years $ 634 $ 634 $ 597 $ 597 $ 594 $ 594

5 years $ 1,106 $ 1,106 $ 1,026 $ 1,026 $ 1,021 $ 1,021

10 years $ 2,411 $ 2,411 $ 2,222 $ 2,222 $ 2,212 $ 2,212

Class I

Fidelity
Global High Income

Fund

Fidelity
High Income

Fund

Fidelity
High Income Fund

Pro forma
Combined

 Sell All Hold All Sell All Hold All Sell All Hold All

1 year $ 87 $ 87 $ 92 $ 92 $ 91 $ 91

3 years $ 325 $ 325 $ 287 $ 287 $ 284 $ 284

5 years $ 582 $ 582 $ 498 $ 498 $ 493 $ 493

10 years $ 1,318 $ 1,318 $ 1,108 $ 1,108 $ 1,096 $ 1,096

These examples assume that all dividends and other distributions are reinvested and that the percentage amounts listed under
Annual Operating Expenses remain the same in the years shown. These examples illustrate the effect of expenses, but are not meant to
suggest actual or expected expenses, which may vary. The assumed return of 5% is not a prediction of, and does not represent, actual
or expected performance of any fund.

Do the procedures for purchasing and redeeming shares of the funds differ?

Except as discussed below, the procedures for purchasing shares of the funds are the same.